Conditions of participation

INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge, Vienna

- 1. The INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge on 27 September 2023 in Vienna is a sports event. You are not allowed to participate in the race if you are injured or ill. We reserve the right to disqualify you for giving false information in the registration form, shortcutting the course, obstructing other participants, altering the official race number, current or past suspension by a sports federation or an anti-doping agency. Participation on bicycles, inline skates, scooters, skateboards and similar is not permitted. For safety reasons, escorts on such means of transport are also not permitted.
- 2. You can only register online in the specified time slot on the corresponding registration page. The 159 starting places will be raffled or given away within the framework of a partner programme of Vienna City Marathon or INEOS.
- 3. A late registration on site is not possible. You will receive a race number from us, which will be used for timekeeping and must be worn during the race. For fairness and a correct result, it is essential that we as organisers know exactly who our participants are. The start number is not transferable.
- 4. Please follow the instructions of the organisation team and the emergency services before, during and after the race.
- 5. You agree that we, as organisers, do not accept any liability for theft, accidents, injuries, infections caused by pathogens or damage, unless there is gross negligence or intent on our part.
- 6. We organise the race in all weather conditions, but reserve the right, in consultation with the authorities, to cancel, modify or abandon the INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge on 27 September 2023 in Vienna in the event of danger or changes in legal regulations.
- 7. If the event has to be cancelled or you are unable to participate in the event for whatever reason, there is no entitlement to compensation.
- 8. participation is permitted from the age of 18.

Organiser:

VCM Group | Enterprise Sport Promotion GmbH, Akaziengasse 36, 1230 Vienna, FN 49412s



Data protection

INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge, Vienna

We will use your personal data as follows:

- 1. Your personal data (first name, surname, gender, email) entered when registering for the INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge on 27 September 2023 in Vienna will be stored and processed for the purposes of running and managing the event. The draw for the starting places will take place via a landing page on www.vienna-marathon.com. We store the data you enter in a GDPR-compliant manner. Your e-mail address will not appear anywhere in public. We will send you information about organisational, safety-related and event-related news and services in connection with the INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge to this address, if necessary.
- 2. By participating, you agree to receive information about the INEOS 1:59 Pace Challenge worldwide. For this reason, your data will only be passed on to INEOS for this purpose. You can unsubscribe from the mailing list at any time after the event.
- 3. Your participant data will be linked to a race number and passed on to Time Now Sports OG for the purpose of timekeeping, start number printing, creation of the starter and result lists as well as their publication on www.vienna-marathon.com and www.time-now-sports.at.
- 4. We and INEOS will take pictures and videos at the event and publish them on our own websites and social media channels or pass them on to the media. You can revoke your consent with effect for the future and request the deletion of individual photos. It may also be that private individuals or photographers take photos during the event in which you are depicted. As we have no contractual relationship with these persons, we have no influence on the use of these photos.
- 5. For further information on data protection and how to contact us regarding data protection enquiries, please refer to our data protection statement on www.vienna-marathon.com.

Vienna, September 14th 2023

